

No. 19-1392

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS
WATCH, GLOBAL JUSTICE CENTER, AND
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JULIET S. SORENSEN
NORTHWESTERN CENTER
FOR INTERNATIONAL
HUMAN RIGHTS
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

JEFFREY T. GREEN
XIAO WANG*
NORTHWESTERN
SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
*x.wang@
law.northwestern.edu*
(312) 503-1486

September 20, 2021 * Counsel of Record
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover.]

MICHAEL G. BOCHENEK
MARIA MCFARLAND
SÁNCHEZ-MORENO
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
350 Fifth Avenue,
34th Floor
New York, NY 10033
(212) 216-1213

AKILA RADHAKRISHNAN
L. GRANT SHUBIN
GLOBAL JUSTICE CENTER
11 Hanover Square,
6th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 725-6530

AMANDA KLASING
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
1275 K Street N.W.,
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 612-4337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ABORTION BANS JEOPARDIZE PREG- NANT INDIVIDUALS' HEALTH AND, IN PARTICULAR, DISADVANTAGE PEOPLE LIVING IN POVERTY AND MINORITY POPULATIONS	5
A. Abortion bans lead to more unsafe abor- tions	5
B. Unsafe abortion is one of the leading causes of maternal mortality and mor- bidity	6
C. The impact of abortion restrictions falls disproportionately on the most marginal- ized groups.....	9
II. COUNTRIES ACROSS THE WORLD AL- LOW ABORTION ON BROAD GROUNDS.	11
III. INTERNATIONAL LAW COHERES WITH TRENDS IN COMPARATIVE LAW	14
A. The United States must comply with its obligations under international law.....	15
B. The right of access to abortion is pro- tected under international law.....	18
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avero Belgium Ins. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Cornejo v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 504 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2007)	17, 18
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	17
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	15, 16
<i>Haver v. Yaker</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 32 (1869).	15, 16
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	17, 18
<i>Maria v. McElroy</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	17
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	16, 17
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	18
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	18
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 208 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
 INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES AND GUIDANCE	
CAT Committee, Concluding Observations on the Second Periodic Report of Bolivia, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/BOL/CO/2 (2013).....	27

CAT Committee, Concluding Observations on the Second Periodic Report of Ireland, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/IRL/CO/2 (Aug. 31, 2017)	26
CAT Committee, Concluding Observations on the Second Periodic Report of Kenya, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/KEN/CO/2 (2013)	27
CAT Committee, Concluding Observations on the Seventh Periodic Report of Ecuador, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/ECU/CO/7 (2016).....	26
CAT Committee, Concluding Observations on the Third Periodic Report on the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/MKD/CO/3 (2015).....	27
Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women, <i>Inquiry Concerning the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland under Article 8 of the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women</i> , U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/OP.8/GBR/1 (Feb. 23, 2018)	22
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding Observations on the Combined Seventh to Ninth Periodic Reports of the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9 (Sep. 25, 2014).....	25
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, 113	15

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, Dec. 12, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13	15
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 3, S. Treaty Doc. 95-18	<i>passim</i>
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force January 3, 1976)	15, 23
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, S. Exec. Doc. C, 95-2 (1978), S. Treaty Doc. 95-18, 660 U.N.T.S. 195	15, 24
OHCHR, <i>Information Series on Sexual and Reproductive Health: Abortion</i> (2020) https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/Women/WRGS/SexualHealth/INFO_Abortion_WEB.pdf	6, 7, 9
OHCHR, U.N. Population Fund, <i>Reproductive Rights Are Human Rights: A Handbook for National Human Rights Institutions</i> (2014), https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Publications/NHRIHandbook.pdf	19
Report of the Third Committee to the 12th Session of the General Assembly, U.N. Doc. A/3764 (Dec. 5, 1957)	21, 22
U.N. Dep't of Econ. and Soc. Affairs, <i>Country Classification: World Economic Situations and Prospects</i> (2014), https://www.un.org/en/development/desa/policy/wesp/wesp_current/2014wesp_country_classification.pdf	13

U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 28 Article 3 (The Equality of Rights Between Men and Women), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.10 (Mar. 29, 2000)	23
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 36 (2018) on Article 6 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, on the Right to Life, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (Sep. 3, 2019)	19, 20
U.N. Human Rights Committee, <i>Mellet v. Ireland</i> , Commc'n No. 2324/2013, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/116/D/2324/2013 (Nov. 17, 2016)	23, 24
U.N. Human Rights Committee, <i>Whelan v. Ireland</i> , Commc'n No. 2425/2014, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/119/D/2425/2014 (July 11, 2017)	23, 24
U.N. Human Rights Committee, <i>K.L. v. Peru</i> , Commc'n No. 1153/2003, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/85/D/1153/2003 (Nov. 22, 2005) .	26, 28
U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights on His Mission to the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/38/33/Add.1 (May 4, 2018)	8
U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhumane or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Juan E. Méndez</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/22/53 (Feb. 1, 2013)	26
U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Working Group on the Issue of Discrimination Against Women in Law and In Practice On Its Mission to the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/32/44/Add.2 (Aug. 4, 2016)	9

U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, Opinions Adopted by the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention at its Eighty-Sixth Sess.</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/WGAD/2019/68 (Mar. 4, 2020)	10
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	16, 17
WHO, <i>Maternal Mortality</i> (Sept. 19, 2019), https://www.who.int/news-room/fact-sheets/detail/maternal-mortality	6
WHO, <i>Preventing Unsafe Abortion</i> (Sept. 25, 2020), https://www.who.int/news-room/fact-sheets/detail/preventing-unsafe-abortion	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alia Januwalla, <i>Human Rights Law and Abortion in El Salvador</i> , Health & Human Rts. J. (Aug. 26, 2016), https://www.hhrjournal.org/2016/08/human-rights-law-and-abortion-in-el-salvador/	7, 8
Alice Miranda Ollstein & Josh Gerstein, <i>Texas Abortion Ban Spawns Look-alike Laws But Could Be Short-Lived</i> , Politico (Sept. 2, 2021).....	12
Alyson Zurieck, <i>(En)gendering Suffering: Denial of Abortion as a form of Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment</i> , 38 Fordham Int'l L.J. 99 (2015).....	27
Brooke R. Johnson, Mihai Horga & Peter Fajans, <i>A Strategic Assessment of Abortion and Contraception in Romania</i> , 12 Reprod. Health Matters 184 (2004).....	11

Center for Reproductive Rights, <i>Marginalized, Persecuted, and Imprisoned: The Effects of El Salvador’s Total Criminalization of Abortion</i> (May 30, 2014)	10
David Grimes et al., <i>Unsafe Abortion: The Preventable Pandemic</i> , WHO (2006)	7
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Abortion Worldwide 2017: Uneven Progress and Unequal Access</i> , Appendix Table 2 (Mar. 2018), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/abortion-worldwide-2017.pdf	5
Human Rights Watch, <i>Submission to Commission on Unalienable Rights</i> 11 (May 2020), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/media_2020/05/HRW%20Submission%20to%20Commission%20on%20Unalienable%20Rights_May%202020.pdf ..	10, 12
Human Rights Watch, “ <i>Why Do They Want To Make Me Suffer Again?</i> ” (July 14 2021), https://www.hrw.org/report/2021/07/14/why-do-they-want-make-me-suffer-again/impact-abortion-prosecutions-ecuador	10
Jonathan Bearak et al., <i>Unintended Pregnancy and Abortion by Income, Region, and the Legal Status of Abortion: Estimates From a Comprehensive Model for 1990–2019</i> , 8 <i>Lancet Glob. Health</i> 1152 (2020)	5, 6
Joshua Lang, <i>What Happens to Women Who Are Denied Abortions?</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (June 12, 2013)	8, 9

Kaiser Family Found., <i>Poverty Rate by Race/Ethnicity</i> , https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/poverty-rate-by-raceethnicity/?currentTimeframe=0&selectedDistributions=black&selectedRows=%7B%22states%22:%7B%22mississippi%22:%7B%7D%7D%7D&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D	30
Lale Say, et al., <i>Global Cause of Maternal Death: A WHO Systematic Analysis</i> , 2 Lancet Glob. Health 323 (June 2014), https://www.thelancet.com/action/showPdf?pii=S2214-109X%2814%2970227-X	6, 7
Mississippi Department of Health, Mississippi Maternal Mortality Report 2013–2016 (Mar. 2021), https://msdh.ms.gov/msdhsite/index.cfm/31,8127,299,pdf/MS_Maternal_Mortality_Report_2019_Final.pdf	25
Natalie Kitroeff and Oscar Lopez, <i>Mexico’s Supreme Court Votes to Decriminalize Abortion</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 7, 2021).....	11
Nils Muiznieks (Comm’r for Human Rights on the Council of Eu-rope), Report by Nils Muiznieks Following his Visit to Ireland from 22 to 25 November 2016, CommDH(2017)8, (Mar. 29, 2017)	22
Rachel Jewkes, et al., <i>The Impact of Age on the Epidemiology of Incomplete Abortions in South Africa After Legislative Change</i> , 112 BJOG: Int’l J. of Obstetrics & Gynecology 355 (2005)	11
Taylor Boas, et al., <i>Argentina Legalized Abortion. Here’s How It Happened and What It Means for Latin America</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 18, 2021).....	11

<i>The World's Abortion Laws</i> , Ctr. for Reprod. Rts., https://maps.reproductiverights.org/worldabortionlaws	12, 13
<i>Turnaway Study: Long-Term Study Shows That Restriction Abortion Harms Women</i> , ANSIRH, https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/publications/files/turnaway_study_brief_web.pdf	8
<i>Unintended Pregnancy and Abortion Worldwide</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (July 2020), https://www.guttmacher.org/factsheet/induced-abortion-worldwide ;	5
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Census Bureau, <i>Race and Ethnicity in the United States: 2010 Census and 2020 Census</i> (Aug. 12 2021), https://www.census.gov/library/visualizations/interactive/race-and-ethnicity-in-the-united-state-2010-and-2020-census.html	29
